VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION APPOINTING INTERIM VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR/TREASURER AND AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A 211 WAIVER TO NYS CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Introduced by: _____ Seconded by: _____ Dated: _____

WHEREAS, the Village of Buchanan Village Administrator resigned from the position on July 19, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees has been diligently searching for a qualified replacement for that position which requires specialized skills and experience, especially given the imminent closure of the Village's highest taxpayer; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees desires to appoint Marcus Serrano as an interim appointment to the position of Interim Village Administrator/Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, Section 211 of the New York State Retirement and Social Security Law (RSSL) governs re-employment by service retirees and earnings limitations based on various factors, requiring that the Village submit an application for a waiver from those earnings limitations in order to appoint Mr. Serrano on a more permanent basis; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees is desirous of submitting an application for said waiver to the NYS Civil Service Commission.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Marcus Serrano is hereby appointed as Interim Village Administrator/Treasurer for the Village of Buchanan, effective November 18, 2019, and shall remain in said position until a permanent Village Administrator/Treasurer is appointed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that as compensation for said duties, the salary of said Interim Village Administrator shall be fixed at One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) per year, paid on a weekly basis for as long as Mr. Serrano remains in the position; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said Interim Village Administrator/Treasurer shall perform all of the duties of Village Administrator/Treasurer as set forth in the general job description and in the Code of the Village of Buchanan; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an application for a waiver from section 211 of the New York State Retirement and Social Security Law on behalf of Mr. Serrano shall be immediately filed with the NYS Civil Service Commission; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Clerk be and hereby is authorized to place the aforementioned individual on the Village payroll, as set forth above, and to pay the salary as set forth herein.

Upon Roll Call Vote:

Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker	
Trustee Richard Funchion	
Trustee Duane Jackson	
Trustee Pasquale Cesare	
Trustee Nicolas Zachary	
Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of to	

STATE OF NEW YORK))SS.: COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)

I, CYNTHIA KEMPTER, Village Clerk of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held November 5, 2019.

CYNTHIA KEMPTER, Village Clerk